Fill in this information to identify the case:					
Debtor	Tarnow Investment, S.L.				
United States Ba	Inkruptcy Court for the:	District of Delaware (State)			
Case number	23-11376				

# Official Form 410 Proof of Claim

04/22

231137623110600000000000

Read the instructions before filling out this form. This form is for making a claim for payment in a bankruptcy case. Do not use this form to make a request for payment of an administrative expense. Make such a request according to 11 U.S.C. § 503.

Filers must leave out or redact information that is entitled to privacy on this form or on any attached documents. Attach redacted copies or any documents that support the claim, such as promissory notes, purchase orders, invoices, itemized statements of running accounts, contracts, judgments, mortgages, and security agreements. Do not send original documents; they may be destroyed after scanning. If the documents are not available, explain in an attachment.

A person who files a fraudulent claim could be fined up to \$500,000, imprisoned for up to 5 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and 3571.

Fill in all the information about the claim as of the date the case was filed. That date is on the notice of bankruptcy (Form 309) that you received.

Pa	art 1: Identify the Clai	m						
1.	Who is the current creditor?	Ramon y Cajal Abogados SLP         Name of the current creditor (the person or entity to be paid for this claim)         Other names the creditor used with the debtor						
2.	Has this claim been acquired from someone else?	No Yes. From whom?						
3.	Where should notices and payments to the creditor be sent? Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure (FRBP) 2002(g)	Where should notices to the creditor be sent?         Ramon y Cajal Abogados SLP         Avenida Diagonal 615         Barcelona, Barcelona 08028, Spain         Contact phone       +34686856859         Contact email       mrosello@ramoncajal.com         Uniform claim identifier for electronic payments in chapter 13 (if you use	Where should payments to the creditor be sent? (if different)         Contact phone         Contact email         one):					
4.	Does this claim amend one already filed?	<ul> <li>No</li> <li>Yes. Claim number on court claims registry (if known)</li> </ul>	Filed on					
5.	Do you know if anyone else has filed a proof of claim for this claim?	<ul> <li>No</li> <li>Yes. Who made the earlier filing?</li> </ul>						

З.		No No						
	you use to identify the debtor?	Yes. Last 4 digits of the debtor's account or any number you use to identify the debtor:						
7.	How much is the claim?	\$ 4083.50 Does this amount include interest or other charges?						
		✓ No						
		Yes. Attach statement itemizing interest, fees, expenses, or other charges required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c)(2)(A).						
8.	What is the basis of the claim?	Examples: Goods sold, money loaned, lease, services performed, personal injury or wrongful death, or credit card.						
		Attach redacted copies of any documents supporting the claim required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c).						
		Limit disclosing information that is entitled to privacy, such as health care information.						
9.	Is all or part of the claim secured?	No No						
	Secureu :	Yes. The claim is secured by a lien on property.						
		Nature or property:						
		Real estate: If the claim is secured by the debtor's principle residence, file a <i>Mortgage Proof of Claim Attachment</i> (Official Form 410-A) with this <i>Proof of Claim</i> .						
		Motor vehicle						
		Other. Describe:						
		Attach redacted copies of documents, if any, that show evidence of perfection of a security interest (for example, a mortgage, lien, certificate of title, financing statement, or other document that shows the lien has been filed or recorded.)						
		Value of property: \$						
		Amount of the claim that is secured: \$						
		Amount of the claim that is unsecured: \$(The sum of the secured and unsecured amount should match the amount in line 7.						
		Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition: \$						
		Annual Interest Rate (when case was filed)%						
		Fixed						
		Variable						
10.	Is this claim based on a lease?	No No						
	16436 :	Yes. Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition.						
11.	Is this claim subject to a right of setoff?	No						
	ngni or selon :	Yes. Identify the property:						

231137623110600000000000

12. Is all or part of the claim entitled to priority under	No No		
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)?	Yes. Che	ck all that apply:	Amount entitled to priority
A claim may be partly priority and partly		estic support obligations (including alimony and child support) under S.C. $\S$ 507(a)(1)(A) or (a)(1)(B).	S
nonpriority. For example, in some categories, the law limits the amount		\$3,350* of deposits toward purchase, lease, or rental of property rvices for personal, family, or household use. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(7).	\$
entitled to priority.	days	es, salaries, or commissions (up to \$15,150*) earned within 180 before the bankruptcy petition is filed or the debtor's business ends, never is earlier. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4).	\$
	Taxe	s or penalties owed to governmental units. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8).	\$
	Cont	ributions to an employee benefit plan. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(5).	\$
	Othe	r. Specify subsection of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)() that applies.	\$
	* Amounts	are subject to adjustment on 4/01/25 and every 3 years after that for cases begun	on or after the date of adjustment.
13. Is all or part of the claim entitled to administrative priority pursuant to 11 U.S.C. 503(b)(9)?	Yes. Indic days befo	cate the amount of your claim arising from the value of any goods receive the date of commencement of the above case, in which the goods any course of such Debtor's business. Attach documentation supportin	have been sold to the Debtor in
Part 3: Sign Below			
The person completing this proof of claim must sign and date it. FRBP 9011(b). If you file this claim electronically, FRBP 5005(a)(2) authorizes courts to establish local rules specifying what a signature is. A person who files a fraudulent claim could be fined up to \$500,000, imprisoned for up to 5 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and 3571.	□ I am the trus □ I am a guara I understand that the amount of the I have examined I declare under per Executed on date	ditor. ditor's attorney or authorized agent. attee, or the debtor, or their authorized agent. Bankruptcy Rule 3004. antor, surety, endorser, or other codebtor. Bankruptcy Rule 3005. an authorized signature on this <i>Proof of Claim</i> serves as an acknowledge claim, the creditor gave the debtor credit for any payments received to the information in this <i>Proof of Claim</i> and have reasonable belief that the enalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. $\frac{11/06/2023}{MM / DD / YYYY}$	ward the debt. e information is true and correct.
	Contact phone	Email	



**Proof of Claim** 

## KCC ePOC Electronic Claim Filing Summary

## For phone assistance: Domestic (866) 548-5856 | International (781) 575-2073

Debtor:	
23-11376 - Tarnow Investment, S.L.	
District:	
District of Delaware	
Creditor:	Has Supporting Documentation:
Ramon y Cajal Abogados SLP	Yes, supporting documentation successfully uploaded
	Related Document Statement:
Avenida Diagonal 615	
Barcelona, Barcelona, 08028	Has Related Claim:
Spain	No
Phone:	Related Claim Filed By:
+34686856859	
Phone 2:	Filing Party:
+34686856859	Authorized agent
Fax:	
Email:	
mrosello@ramoncajal.com	
Other Names Used with Debtor:	Amends Claim:
Other Names Osed with Debtor.	No
	Acquired Claim:
	No
Basis of Claim:	Last 4 Digits: Uniform Claim Identifier:
	No
Total Amount of Claim:	Includes Interest or Charges:
4083.50	No
Has Priority Claim:	Priority Under:
No	
Has Secured Claim:	Nature of Secured Amount:
No	Value of Property:
Amount of 503(b)(9):	
No	Annual Interest Rate:
Based on Lease:	Arrearage Amount:
No	Basis for Perfection:
Subject to Right of Setoff:	
No	Amount Unsecured:
Submitted By:	
Marti Rosello Camps on 06-Nov-2023 1:25:58 p	o.m. Eastern Time
Lawyer	
Company:	
Ramon y Cajal Abogados	

# Ramón y Cajal abogados

### TARNOW INVESTMENT S.L

Avenida Fuente de la Mora 28050 Madrid Madrid Factura N°: 2023/3032 Madrid a, 07/06/2023

B85672269

Concepto:

PO 4400001184

Asesoría durante los meses de febrero, marzo, abril y mayo de 2023

Honorarios:	2.000,00	Gastos:	0	Gestoría	0	Suplidos:	24,54		
Base Imponible:	2.000,00 EUR IVA 21 % 420,00 EUR Total Factura: 2.420,00 EUR A Liquidar: 2.444,54 EUR								
Forma de Pago:	Transferencia Bancaria IBAN ES78 0128 7680 4401 0012 4655 BIC BKBKESMMXXX o cheque nominativo a nombre de RAMON Y CAJAL ABOGADOS, S.L.P.								



### DESGLOSE DE SUPLIDOS CORRESPONDIENTES A LA FACTURA 2023/3032

Concepto	Fecha	Importe	
Total			24,54
2.2 Administrativos (Notaria, Registro, etc.)	30/04/2023	24,54	

#### FACTURA



N° FACTURA: 2023/29496 SERIE: LEGFIR FECHA: 18/04/2023

EMISOR: REG. MERCANTILES DE MADRID ,C.B PASEO DE LA CASTELLANA, 44 28046 MADRID MADRID NIF: E81458556

INTERESADO: TARNOW INVESTMENT SL CMNO FUENTE DE LA MORA 9 1 28000 MADRID MADRID NIF: B85672269

# WEB27707262 MINUTA DE HONORARIOS Nº de entrada: 3/2023/629060

Arancel	Descripción	Cantidad	Honorarios	Total
1	Asiento de Presentación	1	6,010121€	6,010121€
21.a	Notas Marginales	5	0,150253€	0,751265€
23.1	Certificación de un Asiento	4	1,502530€	6,010120€
25.c.L	Legalización de Libros	1	3,005061€	3,005061€
20.1.1	Asiento Libro Legalizaciones	1	3,005061€	3,005061€
24.2	Búsqueda de datos	1	1,502530 €	1,502530 €

Importe base total: IVA (21,00%) Total factura: Total a pagar: 20,28 € 4,26 € 24,54 € 24,54 €

PRESENTANTE: ÁLVARO BER\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* NIF: \*\*\*0859\*\*

La presente minuta de honorarios puede ser impugnada ante el registrador en reforma y en apelación ante la Dirección General de los Registros y del Notariado, en la forma que establece la Disposición adicional 4ª del Decreto 757/1973, de 29 de marzo, en el plazo de 15 días hábiles siguientes a su notificación o entrega o fecha de pago de la factura (Regla 6ª del Anexo II del Real Decreto 1427/1989, de 17 de noviembre, por el que se aprueba el Arancel de los Registradores de la Propiedad, aplicable supletoriamente a los registradores mercantiles conforme al artículo 80 del Reglamento del Registro Mercantil). Además podrá interponerse recurso de revisión ante la Dirección General de los Registros y del Notariado dentro del año siguiente a la fecha de pago de la factura por razón de errores aritméticos o falta de requisitos formales (artículo 619 del Reglamento Hipotecario).

Al destinatario de esta factura le incumbe, en su caso, la obligación de retención prevista en el artículo 99.2 de la Ley 35/2006.

A los efectos del Reglamento General de Protección de Datos 2016/679 del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo, de 27 de abril de 2016, relativo a la protección de las personas físicas en lo que respecta al tratamiento de datos personales y a la libre circulación de estos datos, queda informado que el Responsable del tratamiento es el emisor de la factura indicado en el encabezamiento, siendo el uso y fin del tratamiento la gestión de facturas emitidas por los sistemas interactivos del Colegio de Registradores de la Propiedad, Mercantiles y Bienes Muebles de España (CORPME).

20,28 €



#### TARNOW INVESTMENT S.L

Avenida Fuente de la Mora 28050 Madrid Madrid Factura Nº: 2023/3739 Madrid a, 05/07/2023

B85672269

Concepto:

PO 4400001184

Asesoría durante el mes de junio de 2023

Honorarios:	500,00	Gastos:	62,60	Gestoría		0	Suplide	OS:	0
Base Imponible:	562,60 EUR	IVA 21 % 118,1	5 EUR Total	l Factura:	680,75 EUR	A Lic	uidar:	680,75 EUR	
Forma de Pago:	Transferencia Bancaria IBAN ES78 0128 7680 4401 0012 4655 BIC BKBKESMMXXX o cheque nominativo a nombre de RAMON Y CAJAL ABOGADOS, S.L.P.								



#### DESGLOSE DE GASTOS CORRESPONDIENTE A LA FACTURA 2023/3739

Concepto	Fecha	Importe	
Total			62,60
CERTIBOX A PLUS (DEH ONLINE)	06/03/2023	60,00	
Registro, procuradores	30/04/2023	2,60	



#### TARNOW INVESTMENT S.L

Avenida Fuente de la Mora 28050 Madrid Madrid Factura N°: 2023/3011 Madrid a, 06/06/2023

B85672269

Concepto:

Declaraciones IVA y resúmenes anuales - 4T 2022 y 1T 2023

Honorarios:	600,00	Gastos:	0	Gestoría		D S	Suplidos:	0
Base Imponible:	600,00 EU	R IVA 21 % 126,	00 EUR Tota	I Factura:	726,00 EUR	A Liquio	dar: 726,00 EUR	
Forma de Pago:		ia Bancaria IBAN a nombre de RAM				BKBKES	MMXXX o cheque	



#### **TARNOW INVESTMENT S.L**

Avenida Fuente de la Mora 28050 Madrid Madrid Factura N°: 2023/4794 Madrid a, 04/08/2023

B85672269

Concepto:

Asesoría durante el mes de julio de 2023 PO 4400001184

Honorarios:	500,00	Gastos:	0	Gestoría		0	Suplid	os:	0
Base Imponible:	500,00 EUI	500,00 EUR IVA 21 % 105,00 EUR Total Factura:				RALi	quidar:	605,00 EUR	
Forma de Pago:	Transferencia Bancaria IBAN ES78 0128 7680 4401 0012 4655 BIC BKBKESMMXX nominativo a nombre de RAMON Y CAJAL ABOGADOS, S.L.P.						XX o cheque		